Wisconsin law.
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63 DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES NR 718.03

Chapter NR 718

MANAGEMENT OF CONTAMINATED SOIL OR SOLID WASTES EXCAVATED
DURING RESPONSE ACTIONS

NR 718.01  Purpose. NR 718.09 Treatment of excavated contaminated soil.
NR 718.02  Applicability. NR 718.12 Management of contaminated soil.

NR 718.03  Definitions. NR 718.15 Management of other solid wastes.

NR 718.05 Storage of excavated contaminated soil. NR 718.17 Exemption for emgency immediate actions.

NR 718.07 Transportation of excavated contaminated soil.

Note: Corrections made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b)STats. Registey December 3. Is replaced at the same site or facility from which it was
1998,No. 516 excavated

NR 718.01 Purpose. Thischapter establishes minimum , (2) Thischapter does not apply to landspreading facilities reg
standardgor the storagetransportation, treatment and disposal I_?éegzgd?rcr_}_. NR 518(solid waste), NR 204 (wastewater), or
contaminatedsoil and certain other solid wastes excavalaihg 40 (fertilizer waste). _ _ _
responsections conducted in accordance with the requiremenih o mematoas managemar ¢ S Piect 1o local requirements governing
of chs.NR 700to 754. Where responsible parties have chosen tOHistory: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; am. (1) (a) 1., (b) Reg-
comply with the requirements of this chaptéite responsible par ister, February1996, No. 482efl. 3—1-96; corrections in (1) (a) 1. and (b) 1. made

. : ers. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegisterMarch, 2001, No. 54Zorrections in (1)
tiesare exempt from the storage, transportation, treatment and _and (b) 2. made under s. 13.93 (2m) (b$tts.Register September 2007 No.

posalrequirements in ct289, Stats., and ch&\R 50010 538,  621; CR 12-023am. (1) (a) 1., 2., (b) 1., Register October 2013 No. 694ff.

exceptwhere solid waste prograrequirements are specifically 11-1-13.

referencedn this chapter This chapter is adopted pursuant to ss. N .

287.03289.05 289.06 289.43 (8)289.67 and227.11 (2), Stats., 'R 718.03  Definitions.  In this chapter: _ _

andch.292 Stats. (1) “Berm” means a ridge of clean, compacted cohesive soil
Note: This chapter exempts responsible parties who conduct specific typesQdtimpervious material constructed to withstaaral control the

responsections from obtaining site-specific approvals from the statlidwaste  movementof liquids.

program,when theresponse actions are conducted in accordance with this chapter P C . .

The exemptions that responsitparties may be eligible for under this chapter are (2) Bioremediation"means degradation of contaminants by

from any one of the following solid waste program requirements: microbes.

1. Licensing of on-site andfekite contaminated soil storage piles. (3) “Boundariesof a Iandspreading facility” means the outer

2. Licensing of on-site andfekite contaminated soil treatment. . . .
3. Licensing of transportation in vehicles containing contaminated soil when tﬁgges of the area on which contaminated soil has imea(b-t

vehicles are owned by the responsible parties. alandspreading facility

4. Approval for disposal of contaminated soil and other solid wastes on the same(4) “Commercialtreatment unit or facility” means a unit or
propertyfrom which it was excavated.

5. Approval for disposabf specified types of contaminated soil on property othefacility that is operated fa profit by entities that are paid for pro

thanthat from which it was excavated. viding the service. The term does not apply tné or facility

History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94; amRegister February  gperatedoy several responsible parties who pay a share of jointl
1996,No. 482 eff. 3-1-96; correction made under s. 13(2®) (b) 7., StatsReg- - P d Y ; |pd' P [tant f pay ] y
ister,March, 2001, No. 543 orrection made under s. 13.92 (4){b)Stats.Registe Incurredexpenses, Including consultant rees.

February2010 No. 650CR 12-023 am. Register October 2013 No. 694eff. Note: The use of leased vehicles or other equipment does not make a treatment
11-1-13;correction made unders. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., StatsRegister October 2013  unit commercial.
No. 694 (5) “Contaminatedsoil” means soil which contains one or

morehazardous substanaasenvironmental pollution and which

NR 718.02  Applicability. (1) This chapteapplies to the g not 5 hazardous waste as defined MR.660.10 (52pr42 USC
storage fransportation, treatment and disposadlbthe follow 90110 6991 as amended.

ing: B - . e
9 . . . (6) “Floodplain” has the meaning specified inNR 116.03
(a) Contaminated soil which: 16)
1. Is excavated as part of a response action conducted puNote: SectionNR 116.03 (16)defines “floodplain” to mean “that land which has
suantto chsNR 700to 754, at sites or facilities subject to regu|a beenor may be covered by floodwaters during the regional flood. The floodplain
tion under s289.67 Stats., or ch292, Stats., or sites where reme includesthe floodwayfloodfringe, shallow depth flooding, floadorage and coastal

) . - . . . -~ floodplainareas.”
dial action is being taken by a person who is seeking the liability (7) “Landspreadingdacility” has the meaning specified in s.

exemptionunder s292.15 Stats.; and NR 500.03 (121)
2. Is not a hazardous waste as defined MRS660.10 (52)  Note: SectionNR 500.03 (121)iefines “landspreading facility” to mean tand
or42 USC 69010 6991, as amended. disposalfacility where solid waste is disclgd, deposited, placed or injectedtim

Note: Guidance document RR-705 entitled: “Guidance for Hazartiaste layersonto the land surface of the facility is incorporated into the top sevefisit
Remediation’provides detailed information on the requirements that apply and tR&the surface soil, for agricultural, silvicultural or waste disposal purposes”.

optionsthat are available when dealing with cleanup and redevelopment &@sues (8) “Leachate” has the meaningpecified in sNR 500.03
sitesthat areor may be contaminated with hazardous waste. A copy of the docummtz?))
canbe found.athttp.//dnr.W|.g.ov/f'|Ies/PDF/pubs/rr/RR705.pdf Note: SectionNR 500.03 (123})lefines “leachate” tmean “water or other liquid
(b) Solid waste which: that has percolated through or contacted solid waste or gases generated by solid
1. Contains materials other than contaminated soil andwaste:" . )
excavatedluring a response action conducted pursuant tdvghs.  (9) “Light petroleum products” means gasoline, diesel fuel,
700 to 754, at sites or facilities subject to regulation under §0.1 or no. 2 fuel oil, kerosene, aviation gasoline, jet fuel, or a
289.67 Stats., or ch292, Stats., or sites where remedial action igixture of 2 or more of these materials.
beingtaken by gperson who is seeking the liability exemption (10) “Monitoring” means a systematic method of collecting

unders.292.15 Stats.; andreporting chemical and other data from contaminated media.
2. Is not a hazardous waste as defined MR.660.10 (52) (11) “Single—applicationlandspreading” means landspread
or 42 USC 69010 6991, as amended; and ing where contaminated soil from only one remedial action site is
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all the contaminated soil that is ever applied onto an area of-a prop 2. The cover materiaghall be anchored in place, by means

erty. suchas weights, ropes, cables, cords, chains or stakes to prevent
(12) “Storage”means placement of solid waste on a tempéhe contaminated soil from being exposed.

rary basis in a manner that doest constitute disposal of solid  (e) Surface water contt. Responsible parties shall construct

waste. a storage area to prevent surface water contact with the soil,
(13) “Volatilization” means removal of contaminants fronmincluding the construction of berms if necessainy water
soil or other media by evaporation. which has been in contact with contaminated sball be con

History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; renum(3) to (9) to be  tainedand may be replaced in the storage pile, or shall be collected
(lzgé(s), (6), (8), (10), (12) and (13)..4B), (7), (9) and (1), Registey December ~andtreated as leachate as required by Mf&s500to 538,

8,No. 516 eff. 1-1-99; correction in (5) made under s. 13.93 (2m tats., f f : ; ;
RegisterSeptember 2007 No. 62AR 12—5)2)3 am. (5), (8)Register (()cto)b(et?2013 (f) Signs. Responsiblgarties shall post signs as required by
No. 694 eff. 1-1-13. s.NR 714.07 (4)
(9) Inspections.Unless otherwise directed by the department,
NR 718.05 Storage of excavated contaminated soil. responsibleparties shall ensure that contaminated soil storage

(1) EXEMPTION FROM SOLID WASTE PROGRAM REQUIREMENTS. pilesare inspectedt least once every 30 days, and shall immedi
Sitesor facilities where less than 2,500 cubic yardexafavated ately repair or replacany base, coveanchoring and berm mate
contaminatedsoil are stored by responsible parties for a period néls that do not meet the requirements of thibsection. Respen
to exceed 6 months, in accordance veithof the requirements of sible parties shall alsensure that a written log is maintained
this section, are exempt from the solid waste program requirghich includes the inspection dates, name of the inspettter
mentsfor the storage ofontaminated soil in cl289, Stats., and conditionof the storageile at the time of the inspection and any
chs.NR 500to 538 repairsthat were made.
ai\éf;tgif ‘IQCIZ 5;%110201?2; ?nf);taglllyfites 0{ fa;ﬂijlities V\{hﬂe mOfre thtan 2,v5(tJOdCUb_iIC (h) Notification that soil is being transported to anotheomr
gxceedﬁ months. Thisection aellsosgtl)(?sr?lcs)toz;ppl)?;(e) tshzrggoer:gg%?/?glggniiblsglpgrty‘ RESponSIble. parties S.ha” nottf}e deDartment In writing if
ties of excavated contaminated soil at sites or facilifies are licensed solid waste €xcavateccontaminated soib transported for storage to a prop
storagefacilities. erty other than that from which it was excavated. Notification
(2) GENERAL STORAGEREQUIREMENTS. Except as provided in shallbe madewithin 3 days after the first day that contaminated
sub.(3) or (4), the requirements in this subsection applyh® soil is transported to another property and shall include all of the
storageby responsible parties of excavated contaminated soilfaiowing:
sitesor facilities that are not licensed solid waste storage facilities. 1. The nameaddress and telephone number of the person
(a) Location standais. Responsible parties may store conwho owns the site or facility from which the soil originated.
taminatedsoil at a site or facility in accordance with the require 2. The volume of soil being transported.
mentsof this section, except if the storage area bélllocated in 3. The hazardous substances and environmental pollution
one of the areas specified in subtighrough4., or if an exemp  preseniin the soil.
tion is issued by the department pursuant to (par 4. The containment measures utilized to attain compliance
1. Within a floodplain. with pars.(c), (d) and(e).
2. Within 100 feet of any wetland or critical habitat area. 5. The address and location by quarter—quarter section; town

3. Within 300 feet of any navigable rivestream, lake, pond Ship,range and countgeographic position determined in aceord
or flowage. ancewith the requirements of IR 716.15 (5) (d)and the latitude

4. Within 100 feet of any water supply well for on—site stc)r(,ﬂg@ndlongitude of the property from which the soil was excavated.
or within 300 feet of any water supply well forfesite storage. 6. The nameaddress and telephone number of the person
(b) Exemptions fsm location standals. Responsible parties who owns the property Wherg the soil is stored. .
may store contaminated soil in a location listed in fayif the 7. The address and location by quarter—quarter section; town

departmenhasgranted a written exemption from that locatiorshiPange and countgeographic position determined in aceord
stal?qdard after c%nsidering all of the follgwing: ancewith the requirements of IR 716.15 (5) (d)and the latitude

1 Waste characteristics and quantities andlongitude of the property where the soil is stored.
’ h | h Iq ' . Lo (i) Notification of storagdor 90 days or ma. Responsible
2. The geology and hydrogeology of the area, including-infog tiesshall notify the department in writing if contaminated soil
mationfrom well logs and well construction records for nearbys siored for 90 days or more either on-site drsife, within 3

wells. o _ _ businesglays after the ninetieth dajotification shall include all
3. The unavailability of other environmentally suitable alterof the following:

natives. 1. Thename, address and telephone number of responsible
4. Compliance with other state and federal regulations. parties.
5. The threat to public health, safety welfare or the envi 2. The volume of soil being stored.

ronment. 3. The hazardous substances or environmental pollution pres

(c) Impervious baseResponsible partieshall place contami entin the soil.
natedsoil on base material impervious to the contaminant and to 4. The containment measures utilized to attain compliance
water,such as concrete, asphalt, plastic sheeting onpervious with pars.(c), (d) and(e).
constructionfabric. 5. The address and location by quarter—quarter section; town

(d) Cover and anchoringResponsible parties shall ensure thathip,range and countgeographic position determined in accord
all contaminated soil in a storage area is sloped and graded-o efincewith the requirements of §R 716.15 (5) (d)and the latitude
inatedepressions in the surface and is covered. The cover shalillongitude of the property where the soil is stored.
bein place at all times when the soil is not being transferred. The 6. A brief proposal for treatment and final placement of the
covershall beconstructed and maintained in accordance with ajbil.
of the following requirements: (3) REQUIREMENTSFORTEMPORARYSTOCKPILES. Sites or facil

1. The cover shall be constructedasf impervious material, ities where responsible parties temporarily store up to 2,500 cubic

such as plastic sheeting, impervious construction fabric, gardsof excavatedontaminated soil for 15 days or less, for the
anotherflexible impervious material. The cover shall be formupurposeof loading the soil into transfer vehicles or treatment
lated to resist degradation by ultraviolet light. units, are exempt from regulation undgh. 289, Stats., and chs.
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NR 500to 538 and are not subject to the general storage requitdnationwith agricultural chemicals regulated by thepartment
ments in sub(2) if the soil is stored in accordance with all of theof agriculture trade andonsumer protection under 84.73
following requirements: Stats. is treated by the responsible parties single—application
(a) The entire soil pile shall be located within 500 feet of tHandspreadindacility in compliance with sub(8), that lands
excavationfrom which the contaminated soil was removed, d¥readingfacility is exempt from solid waste program require
within 1,000 feet of the excavation from which the contaminaté@entsfor the treatment of the contaminated soil in289, Stats.,

soil was removed if the soil is stored on the same property fréid chs. NR 500 to 538, except where solid waste program
which it was excavated. requirementsre specifically referenced in this section. Commer

(b) The same contaminated soil shall not be storechime cial treatment units or facilities, hot-mix asphalt plamsere
than15 days. contaminatedsoil is treated by means other than incorporation

into the asphalt mix, and thermal treatment uait§acilities are

__(c) Al contaminated soil shall be placed on base rnaterlﬂ[,llquired tobe licensed under cB89, Stats., and ch&lR 500to
imperviousto contaminants the soil and to watesuch as con 538, and are not exempt under this section

crete,asphalt, plastisheeting or impervious cor_nstruc_:tlon fabrics.”\ gte: Treatment of contaminated soil thiats not been excavated is not regulated
(d) Surface water contact with the contaminatei shall be assolid waste treatment under @89, Stats., and chIR 500t0538 Design, opera
prevented including the constructionf berms if necessario tion and maintenance requirements for the treatment of unexcavated contaminated

control surface water movement soilare established in chR 724
. (2) LocATIONSTANDARDS. (&) Unless approved under cR&

(e) The contaminated soil shall be covered whesribt being 400 to 499, chs.NR 500to 538 where applicable, or pafb),
moved,with a cover materiauficient to prevent infiltration of egponsibleparties may not treat excavated contaminated soil in
precipitationand to inhibit volatilization of soil contaminants. any of the following locations:

(4) REQUIREMENTS FOR CONTAINERIZED STORAGE. Sites or 1. Within a floodplain.
facilities where responsible parties store up to 2,500 cubic yards 2. Within 100 feet of any wetland or critical habitat area
of excavated contaminated soil fonnths or less in containers 3' Within 300 f p iqable ri lak d
or in buildings are exempt from regulation under28, Stats., . Within eet of any navigable rivestream, lake, pon
andchs.NR 500to 538, and are not subject to the general stora&f flowage_. )
requirementsin sub. (2), if the contaminated soil is stored in . 4- Within 100 feet of any on-site water supply well or 300 feet
accordancavith all of the following requirements: of any of-site water supply well. _ N

(a) Containers and buildings shall be designed, constructed(P) Responsible parties may treat contaminated soil in a loca
and maintained to prevent leakage, infiltration of precipitatioon listed in par (a) if the department has granted a written
andvolatilization of soil contaminants to the ambient atmospher%(empt'omrom that location standard, after considering all of the

. - . llowing:
(b) Containers shall be labeled and buildings shall haigna - "
postedin accordance with the requirements dfiR 714.07 (4) 1. Waste characteristics and quantities. _ o
(c) Contaminated soil may not be stored in containers or-build _2: The geology and hydrogeology of the area, including-infor

ings for more than 6 months, without the priaritten approval of mation from well logs and well construction records for nearby

the department. wells. o , )

History: Cr.RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; corrections in (1), (2) (€), 3. The unavailability of other environmentally suitable alter
(3) (intro.) and (4) (intro.) made under1.92 (4) (b)7, Stats.Register February natives.
2010No. 65QCR 12-023 am. (2) (f), (h) 5., 7., (i) 5., (4) (bRegister October 2013

No. 694 eff. 11-1-13. 4. Compliance with other state and federal regulations.
5. The threat to public health, safety welfare or the envi
NR 718.07 Transportation of excavated contami - ronment.

nated soil. (1) Except where sulf2) is applicable, a solid waste  (3) NON-COMMERCIAL TREATMENT OF SOIL FROM MORE THAN
collectionand transportation service operatiiwgnse is required one siTe. Non-commercial treatment units or facilities operated
unders.NR 502.06whenever excavated contaminated soils akg, responsible parties, where less than 2,500 cubic yards of exca
transported. vatedcontaminated soil from &r fewer contamination sites are
(2) Responsibleparties may transport excavatedntami treatedare exempt from solid waste program requirements for the
natedsoil in vehicles that they own without a solid waste celledreatmenbf contaminated soil in c89, Stats., and chslR 500
tion and transportation service operating license regardless of theés38, if the treatment is conducted gompliance with the
numberand size of loads, if the excavated contaminated soilrigquirement®f this section. Excavated contaminated soil from
hauledto a site or facility in compliance with the requirements aghorethan 5Sproperties may not be treated at the same site or facil
this chapter or to a licensed solid waste storage, treatmentor dig unless the treatment site or facility is a licensed solid waste
posal facility Responsible parties shall cover contaminated sditeatmentfacility. Responsible parties may not mix excavated
as necessaryo prevent the lossf any material during transport. contaminatedoil from one property with soiftom another prop

History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94. erty unless the same party owns all of the mixed soil or an approval
_ hasbeen granted under diR 502 Contaminated soil which is
NR 718.09 Treatment of excavated contaminated storedprior to treatment shall be stored in compliance with the

soil. (1) GeENerAL. If excavated contaminated sltreated at provisionsof s.NR 718.05

anon-commercial treatment unit or facility and the treatment unit (4) Notiricarion. (a) Responsible parties shall notify the

or facility is operated by the responsible parties in compliangpartmentn writing within 30 days after any of the following:

with the requirements of this chapttat site or facility is exempt 1. Start up of any type of treatment of excavated contaminated

from solid W‘?‘ét?l progr:azn;éegwremerftlg thhesjgeaétgwoent 50; the goil that is subject to the requirements of @, (8) or (9).

gggé%rpv:lr;%tree s(z:liollnw%s.te p}ogtrgtsréd&;]emcents are sptgcifiglly 2. Shutdown of any type of treatment of excavated cortami
patedsoil that is subject to the requirements of ih.(8) or (9).

referencedn this section. If contaminated soil is incorporate : . .
into hot-mixasphalt in accordance with s¢6), the asphalt plant 3 Substantial change in operations of any typeezftment

is exempt from solid waste program requirements for treatmentqgfexca"ated contaminated soil that is subje¢he requirements
contaminatedoil found in ch289, Stats., and ch8IR 500to538,  Of Sub.(7), (8) or (9). _
exceptwhere solid waste prograrequirements are specifically 4. Completion of any typef treatment of excavated contami
referencedn this section. If excavated soil contaminated soleljatedsoil that is subject to the requirements of ap.(8) or (9).
with light petroleum products or light petroleum productsdm (b) Notification shall include all of the following:
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1. The name, address and telephone number of all responsibtal concrete plants which do not incorporate contaminated soil
parties. into concreteshall store excavated contaminated soil in com
2. All locations of sites from which contaminated soil wa$liancewith ch.NR 502
excavatedby addressaand location by quarter—quarter section, (e) Responsible parties may not transport or hire another entity
township,range and countygeographigosition determined in to transport excavated contaminated soil to a structural concrete
accordancevith the requirements of BIR 716.15 (5) (d)and the batchplant that does not have all required operating permits and

latitudeand longitude. approvalsfor incorporation of contaminated soils into the con
3. The volume of soil being treated. cretemix.
. . . Note: Placement of asphalt pavemauritich contains contaminated soil incorpo
4. The hazardousubstances or environmental pollution MNatedinto asphalt at a hot-mix asphalt plant operated in compliance with the require

the soil. mentsof this chapter is not regulated as solid waste disposal.

5. The address and location by quarter—quarter sectior; town (6) THERMAL TREATMENT OF EXCAVATED CONTAMINATED SOIL.
ship,range and countgeographic position determined in aceord(a) Responsible parties may not transport or hire another entity to
ancewith the requirements of KR 716.15 (5) (d)and the latitude transportexcavated contaminated stmla thermal treatment unit
andlongitude of the treatment site. or facility unless that thermal treatment unit or facility has all

6. The nameaddress and telephone numbers of all censuequiredoperatingoermits or licenses, including a current operat

tants and contractors involvén response actions at the sites oing air permit under ch&R 400to499, is in compliance with chs.
facilities. NR 400t0 499, and has a current license or other approval under

7. A brief description of the treatment system. s.NR 502.08 Operators of soil treatment units sltalle steps sat

isfactoryto the departmertb minimize noise and dust, such as
8. t_The reasons for any unscheduled shutdowns or changeg ifiing treated soils and the work area to control dust.
operation.

. . N (b) Storage of excavated contaminated soil at thermal treat
9. A brief proposal for the disposal of the contamina@its ot nits or facilities is exempt from thsorage requirements in

aftertreatment. ch.289, Stats., and ch8IR 500to 538if it is in compliance with

(5) TREATMENT OF EXCAVATED CONTAMINATED SOILAT HOT-MIX  the following:
ASPHALT OR STRUCTURALCONCRETEPLANTS. (@) Responsible par Storage shall comply with the requirements oNR
tiesmay not transport or hi@nother entity to transport excavate 18 65(2) (a)to (c) and(e) to (g)
contaminatedoil to a hot-mix asphalt plant which incorporates ™ ) ) . .
contaminatedsoil into the asphalt mix unletise hot—-mix asphalt 2. Up to 5,000 cubic yards of soil may be stored at one time.
planthas a current operating air permit under &i#8.400to 499 3. Storage may take place for up to 9 months per. year
andis in compliance with ch&iR 400to499. Where the operator 4. Operators of soil treatment units shall take steps satisfac
of a hot-mix asphalt plant who is in compliance with &.400  tory to the department to contribie infiltration of precipitation at
to 499and has a current operating parmit under chNR 400  contaminatedsoil storage areas.
to499becomes a responsible party as a result of a hazardeus su
stance dischge, that responsible party may remedth&result

&ntcoqtzminﬁted fot‘ ?Ecqrdancr(? vl\t/ithvt\?ri]s cEapteaby placli)nq)f the following requirements apply to ttreatment of excavated
e soil directly Into hot-mix asphait. VVhennazardous SHb .qniaminatedsoil by bioremediation, volatilization or both:

stancedischage occurs that a hot—mix plant operator is responsi . . . .

ble for, the department shall btified immediately of the dis __ (2) Responsible partiesho treat excavated contaminated soil

chargeto the environment and of the response adtikan by the by bioremediation or volatilization, or botshall maintain the
asphaltplant operator excavatedcontaminated soil in compliance with the requirements

(b) If excavated contaminated soil is incorporated into asph§ ;ry\ll:fe;}f tgg szexp():z)a'rt(r?ég% and(g), unless other methods are

at a hot-mix asphalt plant operated in compliance with th : )
requirementf this chapterthat siteor facility is exempt from (b) All excavated contaminated soil shall be coveredeass
solid waste program requirements for the treatment of the centafA" t0 prevent volatilization of soil contaminants in excess of
inatedsoil in ch.289, Stats., and chaIR 500to538, exceptwhere IMits in chsNR 400to499, If a cover is required by chSR 400

solid waste program requirements are specifically referencedtfh#99 the cover material and anchoring system shall meet the
this section. requirementof s.NR 718.05 (2) (d)unless other methods are

(c) Storage of excavated contaminated soil at hot—mix asph%r&proved:)y the department. ) -
plantswhich incorporate contaminated soil irttee asphalt mix  (C) All treatment of excavated contaminated soildigre
shallbe in compliance with all of the following: mediationor volatilization shall be designed, operated and main

1. Storage shall comply with the requirements oNR tainedin accordance with the requirements of dR 724
718.05(2) (a) (b), (e), (f) and(g). (8) SINGLE-APPLICATION LANDSPREADING OF EXCAVATED CON-

2. Storage shall be in an area constructed of an asphalt JAYNATED SOIL. (a) General. Responsible parties, or their agents

andasphalt berms, or otheraterials approved by the departmen! contractors, may conduct single-application landspreading of
' Soil contaminated solely witlight petroleum products or light

3. Up to 5,000 cubic yards of soil may be stored at one timg.trgleum products in combination with agricultural chemicals
4. Storage may take place for up to 9 months per year regulatedby the department of agriculture, trade and consumer
5. Plant operatorshall take steps to control windblown dustprotectionunder s94.73 Stats., provided that the requirements
andto controlthe infiltration of precipitation, at contaminated soibf pars.(b), (c), (d) and(e) are met. Landspreading of contami
storageareas. natedsoil which contains chemicals regulatgdthe department
(d) Responsible partiesay not transport or hire another entityof agriculture, trade andonsumer protection under $4.73
to transport excavated contaminated soil to a hot-mix asphaf@ts.shall also be conducted in accordance with a plan that has
plantfor treatment other thaincorporation into the asphalt mix feceivedprior written approval from the department of agrcul
unlessthe hot-mix asphalt plant hascurrent operating air permit ture, trade and consumer protection.
underchs.NR 400to 499, is in compliance with ch&iR 400to (b) Waste characterization1. WAste shall be characterized
499and has an approvir solid waste processing under 289,  prior to submitting the operation plan under.§dj. Analytical
Stats.,and chsNR 500t0 538 Hot-mix asphalt plants which do resultsfrom a site investigation conductadder chNR 716may
notincorporate contaminated soil intee asphalt mix and struc beused to characterize the waste or to supplement the waste char

li?) BIOREMEDIATION AND TREATMENT BY VOLATILIZATION OF
EXCAVATED CONTAMINATED SOIL. Except as provided in suig), all
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acterization. Samples shall be collected and analyzed in aecom@ppropriateo determine separation frognoundwater or bedrock
ancewith the following requirements: for sites where a 10-foot separation distance is required.

a. For the first 600 cubic yards of contaminated soil to be land e. Copies of any local approvals required in order to lands
spreadat each landspreading facilipne soil sample shall be €ol preador an afirmation that no local approvals are required.
lectedfor each100 cubic yards of contaminated soil to be fand  f. Documentation that the site meets the location standards in
spread. For volumeof contaminated soil that exceed 600 cubigypgd.3.
yards,a minimum of one additional sample per 300 cubic yardsnote: Copies of application forms for facility approvals may be obtained from any

shallbe collected for analysis. Atainimum, 2 samples shall be regional office of the department or by writing to the Department of Natural
H ResourcesBureau for Remediation and Redevelopment, PO Box 7921, Madison,
collectedfrom the soil to be landspread. Wisconsin 53707-7921.

b. Samples shall be analyzed for all contaminants whose pres o 5 |f 4 facility approval application isot complete, the
enceis suspected considering the site investigation scoping iteishartmenshall notifythe applicant within 15 business days of
listedunder sNR 716.07 receiptthat it is not complete and identifiye information neces

c. At a minimum, the testing listed iraffle 1 shall be per saryto complete the application.
formedon the contaminated soil based on the contaminant type. , The department shall approve or disapprove afaica
tion within 30 business days of receipt of a complete application.

Table 1
. . . . c. Approval of a facility shall be fefctive for 2 years after the
Minimum T esting Requirements For Landspeading date of approval, unless circumstancafiecting the facility
Soil Contaminated With Light Petr oleum Products changesothat the facility no longer meets the location standards

in subd.3. An approval is no longerfettive at any time that ir

Petroleum Contaminant Type Laboratory Analysis cumstanceshange in a manner that would cause the facility to not

Gasoline; grades 80, 100, 100LLPVOC & Pb meetany of the standards in sul3d. The department may extend
& aviation gasoline afacility approval up to an additional 2 years from dlag¢e of the
. . original approval if the applicant submits a request for an exten
Diesel; jet fuel; kerosene; & nos. PVOC & AAH sionand that request certifies that circumstarhzae not changed
1 & 2 fuel oil in a manner that would cause the facility to not meet any of the
d. Soil samples shall be collected and analyzed in accordaﬁ&%ndardsn subd.3. . o
with the provisions in SNR 716.13 (1) and(12). 3. No person may establish, construggierate, maintain or

; — permituseof property as a single—application landspreading-facil
mer12té'SOII to be landspread shall meet the followneguire ity in the following areas:

a. Landspreading of soil containing polynuclear aromatic a. Wth|.n a floodplain.
hydrocarbongPAHSs) shall be approved in writing by the depart ~ b- Wthin 100 feet of a wetland.
mentin accordance with the procedures in. dy 4. c. Within 100 feet of a critical habitat area.

b. The metal contaminant concentrations in the excavated d. Wthin 300 feet of any navigable water body
contaminatedsoil to be landspread may not exceed the residual e, Within 1,000 feebf a public water supply well or its delin
concentratiorlevels established in accordance withR 720 eatedwellhead protection area, unless a written waivetHay

c. The excavated contaminated soil to be landspreachotay departments obtained. The department shall use the provisions
be a hazardous waste as defined iNR.660.10 (52) for alternative requirements under MR 811.03 in acting on

(c) Facility approvals. 1. The department may approve a facilféquestdor waivers.
ity for single—application landspreading under this section if the f. Within 250 feet of a private water supply well, unless a writ
applicantsubmits a complete application and the facility meets th@nwaiver by the department is obtained. The department shall
location standards under sub8. All applications for facility usethe provisions for obtaining a variance undédR.812.43in
approvalsshall be submitted on forms supplied by the departmeggtingon requests for waivers.
The applicant shall send a copy of the applicatiotheoclerks of g. Within 500 feet of any residence, unless written consent is
the county and theity, village or town where the facility is locatedobtainedfrom the resident.
atthe same time that it is submittedthe department. Before an 1, \within 500 feet of buildings housing domestic livestock,

applicationfor approval of a single-application landspreadingp|esswritten consent is obtained from the owner of the livestock.
facility is considered complete, the following information shall be i, Within 25 feet ofanyboundary of the property on which the

submitted: . . ) . . landspreadindacility is located if there argo residences within
a. The facility location, including legal description and copiegggfeet of that boundayyinlesswritten consent from the adjein
of any county soil survey maps, plat maps, USGS topograpklig property owner in obtained.

mapsor other maps used to demonstrate thattheria in this : . . .
paragraphare met. The area proposed for landspreading shall FJ' Within 200 feet of any boundary of the property if there is

delineatedon appropriate maps and the total area proposed ﬁfligeonbizi\r/}vgg|fr;05rgotggerteg?§értl)toundar,yunless written con
landspreadinghall be determined in square feet or acres. )

k. On land where the ground surface is located less than 5 feet
b. The names, addresses and telephone numbersperiun - .
who will operate the landspreading facility and the site owner abovethe seasonal high groundwater table or bedrock if the mean

e . permeability in the uppermost 5 feet of $siequal to or less than

c. A description of the current land use of the facility anel Su§ inches per hour or on land where the grosudace is located
roundingproperties. lessthan 10 feet above the seasonal high groundwater table or

d. The slope, depth to seasonal high water table and bedrdzdrockif the mean permeability in the uppermost 5 feet of soll
andsoil characteristics including soil type, and the mean pernie greater than 6 inches per hoitean permeability shall be the
ability of the uppermost 5 feet of soil. Information summarizegeightedaverage determined by summing {h@ducts of the
from county soilsurveys published by the United States depafpermeabilityof a each layeof soil in the uppermost 5 feet of soil
ment of agriculture maps and similar sources may be usedtimesthe thickness of that layen feet, and dividing by 5 feet.
obtainthis information where appropriate. Information obtaine&herethe permeability of a layer of soil is stated as a range, the
from soil borings or test pits maye used to determine site—midpointof the range shall be used to calculate the mean perme
specific characteristics. The use of county soil surveys is nability.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterOctober 2013 No. 694


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20716.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20716.13(11)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20716.13(12)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20718.09(8)(d)4.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/ch.%20NR%20720
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20660.10(52)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20718.09(8)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20718.09(8)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20718.09(8)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20718.09(8)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20718.09(8)(c)3.
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20811.03
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/NR%20812.43

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

NR 718.09 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 68

L. On any land where the surface slope exceeds 6%. h. The maximum total ganic compound contaminalanhds

(d) Operation plan.1. Except as provided in suldd, single- Preadingrate may not exceed 3000 pounds per acre.
application landspreading of excavated contaminated soil may bei. The total volatile @ranic compound contaminants dreit
conductedht a facility that has been approved under(pawith-  zenelandspread at the landspreading facility may not exceed the
out additional department approval if the responsible partgn limit in sS.NR 419.07 (4) (e)
agentor contractgrsubmits aroperation plan to the department . The maximum one time and cumulative application rates
atleast 10 days, but not more than 70 days, poitite start of the of cadmium and other heavy metal shall be in accordanceswith
operationand complies with the operation standards in sBbd. NR 518.07 (1) (d)

unlessthe department issues a written objection. The operation Contaminated soil to be landspread shall be stored in
planfor asingle—application landspreading facility shall Contai’écco.rdancavith s.NR 718.05

the following information: . .
I . L. The landspreading facility shall be seededa as prac
a. Results othe waste characterization required under(par icaple, but not later than within 7 days after completion of all
o ) ] applicationof the contaminated soil at the facility if the soés
b. A certification that the responsible patheir agent or con - appliedprior to October 15 of any yealf application was com
tractorwill comply with the operational requirememtssubd2.  pletedafter Octoberl5, the facility shall be seeded as soon as
andadescription of how the requirements will be complied withpracticablethe following yearbut not later than June 30. The
c. A list of the persons notified undémis paragraph and departmentnay grant a writtemvaiver of these seeding require
clerks notified under paftc) 1, or the addresses to which thementsupon demonstration by the applicant that they are unable to
noticeswere delivered. comply with them due to adverse weather conditions.

2. The responsible partgr an agent or contractahall give m. The landspreading facilityay not be seeded with a crop
written notice that landspreading of contaminated soil will occuintendedfor human consumption prior to submittdla treatment
This notification shall include the location of thendspreading Verification report which indicates that the contaminants have
facility, the name, address and telephone number of a contact peenreduced to comply with theesidual contaminant levels
son for the landspreading facility description of thiype of con  determinedn accordance with the provisions of &R 720
taminationin thesoil and the anticipated dates and times that the n. Erosion control shall be conducted as necessary

landspreadingvill occur. This notificationshall occur at least 10 0. Signsshall be posted at any access points to the facility in

days,but not more than 70 days, priorcommencing operation, accordancavith s.NR 714.07 (4) The boundaries of the land

andshall be mailed or delivered to the following persons:  gpreadingfacility shall be marked and maintained until facility
a. The clerks of the county and the citilage or town where closure.

thefacility is located. 4. If polynucleararomatic hydrocarbonsAPis) are detected
b. All owners, tenantsind occupants of residences withirin the waste characterizatioaquired under in pa(b) 1, respor
1,000feet of the landspreading facility sible parties, or their agents contractors, may landspread exca
3. Any person operating a single-application landspreadidgtedcontaminated soil only if they obtain a written approval of
facility shall comply with the following operation standards: their operation plan from the department. The department shall
a. Exceptas proved in sub@. b, only one single-application notify the applicant, within 15 business days after receipt of the

landspreadingdacility may be operated at any one time on allcorpPerationplan, if the plan is incomplete. The department shall

; ; ; ; f the operation plan if the plaatisfies the requirements
tiguousproperty owned by the sareatity A landspreading faeil 2PProveo ; : .

ity shall be considered in operation from the time that contarf thiS paragraph and the levels 8 in the contaminated soils
natedsoil is first placed on the facility until su¢tme that the meetthe criteria for residual contamindetels specific to a site

requirementsn pa c) have been met o e L e v cr e
b. Notwithstanding subd. a, where contiguougroperty

2 usinessiays after receipt of a complete plan.
oyvnledby tr|1.e stgin;e ?jntlty |sdlger]:[ hallr]t.40 aﬁres, éhte r;)umb?r OP (e) Treatment ¥rification. 1. ‘Sampling.” The responsible
single—applicatiodandspreading facilities allowed to bpera - C : ; .
ing on that property shall be determined by dividing the total-nurﬂarty’the" agent or contractor or the operator of a single—applica

araiindi on landspreading facility shall submit to the departmibet
\t/)v%ro?:feiaﬁ?)g: the property by 40 nding up to the neareStresultsof a soil sampling program at the landspreading facitity

. . erify that all contaminants detected through the waste character

c. Contaminated soil shall be evenly spread over thedanGg,tion under par(b) 1. have beemeduced to meet the residual
preadingarea and incorporated into the natsal by plowing, ~ contaminantevels specified in chiNR 720 Samples shall be
disking or similar operations within 72 hours of landspreadingptainedfrom one location per every 100 yards of soil landspread.
Eachbatch of contaminated sossiall be incorporated within 72 Thesesamplinglocations shall be evenly distributed over the
hoursfrom when that batctvas first spread. Except for inCOFPO |andspreadingacility. If less than 100 yards of soil is landspread,
ration, all spreading, loading, unloading and storage of petroleWgmplesshall be collected from 2 sampling locations. At each
contaminatedsoils shallcease no later than one hour prior to-sursamplinglocation 2 samples shall be obtained, one from the treat
set. mentzone anane obtained from 2 to 3 feet below the ground sur

d. The excavated contaminated soil may not be landspreade.

whenfrozen, landspread on frozen ground or landspread under 2 ‘sample analysis.’” The samples shall be analyzed as fol
any other conditions that would make incorporation into thgyys:

native soils |mpract|.cal. . . . a. If 20 or less samples are required under subdll samples
e. The spreading thickness of contaminated soil may ngkall be analyzed for all contaminants identified throughveste

1.

exceed4 inches. characterizatiominder par(b) 1.that exceeded the residual eon
f. Contaminated soil to be landspread may not contain freeminant levels in ciNR 72Q
product. b. If more than 20 samples are required under subthe

g. Debris including pieces @lastic, bricks, metal, and wood responsibleparty or ageninay use field screening to reduce the
shallbe removed from theontaminated soil prior to landspread numberof samples to be analyzed. If the samples are screened in
ing and shall be properly disposed of in accordance witi\iRs. thefield to determine relative VOC concentration, only 50% of
500t0 538 the samples required to be taken 20 samples, whichever is
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greaterneedto be analyzed. The samples that are sent for analysidote: Contaminated soil that cannot be managed und¥Rs718.12may be
shallbe thosehat showed the greatest contamination during t@ﬁgﬁ]":gg gé%ﬂgﬁé” alicensed soliahste disposal facility under 289, Stats.,
field screening, except that lalast 25% of the samples sent for ' . et .
analysisshall be those samples obtained from 2 to 3 feet below Q?g‘)t&hgggﬁgggfeeriat?rnersnhear:It? ?ncg&d?umm c(): $r5d4ance with
groundsurface. Samples shall be analyzed for all contaminants )

identified throughthe waste characterization under. gh) that (c) Responsible parties may not plawereplace excavated
exceededhe residual contaminant levels in &R 72Q contaminatedoil in the following areas unless the departnmaist

3. ‘Sampling frequency Sampling shall be done within 18granteda written exemption to these location standards, after con

monthsafter landspreading commenced on the facilifysam sideringall .Of the factor§ listed in p2(d):

pling results show that any contaminants stiiteed the residual ~ ++ VMthin a floodplain. N .
contaminanfevels in chNR 72Q additional sampling shall be 2. Within 100 feet of any wetland or critical habitat area.
doneat least annually at all sample locations at which the levels 3. Within 300 feet of any navigable rivestream, lake, pond,
were exceeded. The samples shalabalyzedor the contami  or flowage.

nants which exceeded the residual contaminant levels NRh. 4. \Within 100 feet of any on-site water Supp|y well or 300 feet
720 in the previousound of sampling. The department mawf any of-site water supply well.

waive the requirement tsample within the first year upon the
requestof the responsible partyheir agent or contractoor the - .
operatorof the landspreading facilitif it is apparent that the site . 8- At a depth greater than the depth of the original excavation
doesnot yet meet residual contaminant levels as determined/iM Which the contaminated soil was removed.

accordancavith the provisions of ciNR 720and thesampling 7. Where the contaminateil poses a threat to public health,
will serve no useful purpose. safety,or welfare or the environment.

4. ‘Incomplete treatment.’ If complete treatment of the-con (d) Responsible parties may manage contaminated sail in
taminantswhich have been landspread has not been demonstraggtionlisted in par(c) if the department has granted a written
to the department within 3 years after the contaminated soil w@¢emptionfrom that location standard, after considering all of the
landspreadthe responsible partyheir agenor contractor shall following:
submita plan signed by a professional engineer to the department1. Waste characteristics and quantities.
detailingthe actions that they will take to enhance the treatment 2. The geology and hydrogeology of the area, including-infor
of the contaminants whicétill exceed the residual contaminaninationfrom well logs and well construction records for nearby
levelsin ch.NR 72Q This plan shall be submitted within 60 daysvells.
afterthe end of the 3-year period and shall assure that cleanup is3. The unavailability of other environmentally suitable alter
completedwithin 2 years. The department shall approve this plafatives.
extendingthe landspreading treatment period for up to 2 years, i . . .
the plan demonstrates to the department that applicabile 4. Compliance with qther state and federal regulatlons._
cleanupstandards will be met within thaeriod of time. The 5. The threat to public health, safety welfare or the envi
departmentmay require at any time groundwater monitoriag "onment.
determinewhetheror not the landspread contaminants are impact (€) Unless otherwise approved by the department, responsible
ing groundwater At any time that the facility does not appear tgpartiesshall sample and analyadl contaminated soil in accerd
beremediating or if it still does not meet cleanup standards afeétcewith all the following requirements:

5 years of treatment, the department may require that additional 1. For each site or facilitpnesample shall be collected for
measurede taken to remediate the site or require the recordinganfalysisfor each 100 cubic yards ebntaminated soil, for the first
adeed notice at the register of deedgefin the county where the 600yards with a minimum of 2 samples beiralected. For vol
facility is located that gives notice of the existence of the solitnesof contaminated soil that exceed 600 cubic yards, one sam
wastelandspreading facility in compliance withdR 518.10 ple for each additional 300 cubic yards shall be collected for anal

5. ‘Treatment verification report.” Responsible parties shaff!s-
submita treatment verification report to the department within 60 2. Samples shall be analyzed for @intaminants that were
days after successful treatment of the contaminated sbile detectedduring a site investigationin addition, available infer
reportshall contairthe results of sampling conducted under thigiation shall be evaluated to determine what contaminants may
paragraph. havebeen dischged at the site diacility and samples shall be

(9) OTHER TYPES OF TREATMENT. Responsible parties shall@nalyzedfor those contaminants that are expected to be present

obtain approval from the department before implementing Pasedon past land use.

type of treatmenfor excavated contaminated soil other than the 3. All soil samples shall beollected from areas most likely

typesof treatment described in suls) to(8). An application for to contain residual soil contamination.

approval shall include the information required inR. 724and 4. Responsible parties shall report all analytical results to the

any other information required by the department. departmentn writing within 10 business dayster receiving the
History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94; am. (1) and (6),and  samplingresults.

recr.(5), Registey March, 1995, No. 47 f. 4-1-95; am. (1) and (7) (intro.),and Note: For those situations where an immediate adtideing taken in accordance

recr. (8), Register December1998, No. S1fef. 1-1-99; correctioniin (8) (b) 2. ¢. ity 5 NR 708.050r where contamination is discovered as part of utility or other con

madeunder s. 13.93 (2nh) 7., StatsRegister September 2007 No. G2arrections g, ionrelated work, the contaminated soil can generally be managed in accordance
in (1), (2) (a) (intro.), (3), (5) (b), (d) and (6) (b) (intro.) made under s. 13.9B)4) iy the criteria set forth in &R 718.12 (1) The gepartm)(lam shouldgbe contacted

13 gtza(f)'ﬁsQ;Stgtgtibégggtg%gn’\éoz‘gﬁ"g’gg%ngnlgi)o(zd?z g;ng'(iga(%ﬁ ;ntéer S upondiscoveryof contaminated soil during construction activities for direction on
®® 1.c Bblel d. 2 b.,c. (2 a,(d)3. g, i, m., o, 4, () (ite), 1., 2. aNOW10 proceed.

5. Within 3 feet of the high groundwater level.

b., 3.to 5.Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13. (2) ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTSFORCONTAMINATED SOIL MAN -
AGED AS PART OF AN INTERIM ACTION OR REMEDIAL ACTION. (&)

NR 718.12 Management of contaminated soil. Responsibleparties shall provide the department with written
(1) GENERAL. (a) If responsible parties manage contaminateigoticeat least 7 days prior to initiating soil excavation activities.
soil at a site or facility in accordance with the provisionshs (b) Prior to managing contaminated soil undédR.718.12
section that site or facility is exempt from the solid waste programesponsibleparties shall submit a soil management plan to the
requirementsn ch.289, Stats., and ch&iR 500to 538 departmenftor review and approval. Unless otherwise approved,
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NR 718.12 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 70

at a minimum soil management plans shall contain all the follow (e) For sites or facilities where the department approves a soil

ing information: managemenplan or other remedial action thatludes a continu
1. The name, address, e—mail addrass), telephone number ing obligation which meets any of the criteria itN& 725.05 (2)
of the responsible party the department may requitbat the site or facilityincluding all
2. The volume of contaminated soil to be managed. propertiesand rights—of-way within the contaminated site beund

3. The address and location, by quarter—quaststion aries,be includedn the department.database. Unless otherwise
township,range, and countgeographic position determined in2PProveddy thedepartment, all applicable database documenta

accordancavith the requirements of BIR 716.15 (5) (d)and the tion requirements set forth in R 726.11 shall be met. The fees

latitude and longitude of the site or facility where the contamfeﬂut'regzy ng’:ig?;@?‘: bf‘h sgbm'tttedt LO thethd?tp?rg‘efm-
H e ote: unaer s . ats., the aepartment has autnority to arree
natedsoil Orlgmated' for placement on a department database.
4. The name, address, and phone nurobany consultants  Note: If the continuing obligation related to contaminated soil is being imposed

or contractors who are involved with the project. aspart of another department action for the same site (i.e. closure) separate fees for

; : : lacemenbn the database will generally not be required.
5. A proposed schedule for implementation of the soil-maft History: CR 12-023 cr. Register October 2013 No. 694ff. 11-1-13.
agement plan.

6. The result of all analyses performaa the contaminated NR 718.15 Management of other solid wastes If

soil. o . o solid waste which contains waste other tltantaminated soil is
7. A description ohow the contaminated soil will be man rep|acedat the site or facility from which was excavated, as part
aged. o . o of a response action conducted in compliance with all ciipé-

8. Suficient information tojustify that the placement or cablerequirements in ch8iR 700to 754, andthe department has
replacemenof contaminated soils will meet the requirements Qfrantedprior written approval for the action, the replacement of
s.NR 726.13 (1) (b) 1to 5. thatsolid waste on the site or facility from which it was excavated

(c) If management of the contaminated soil is propostak® is exempt from the requirements of @89, Stats., and ch&IR
placeat a location other than whetevas excavated, the respensi 500to 538,
ble party shall provide the following additional information: Note: SectionNR 506.085prohibitsthe following activities at solid waste dis

L. The name, addresand telephone number of the owner ofosaliacitesurich are o longer i operation nless specifcaly approved by e
ownersof the property : ’

. ) establishmenor construction of any buildings over the waste disposal area, and 3)

2. The address and location, by quarter—quastmtion, excavatiorof the final cover or any waste materials. The department has developed
tOWI’]Ship range and count;geographic position determined indetailedguidance to address the issue associated with building on historic fill sites

! o) . dli d landfills. This inf ti be found atttp://dnr.wi.gov/topic/
accordanceith the requirements of BIR 716.15 (5) (d)and the  {oneetece,andls, This nformatiocan be found afit:ldnrw.gov/opi
latitude and longitude of the site or facility where the contami History: Cr. RegisterApril, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94; correction made under
natedsoil is to be placed_ s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 68IR 12—-023 am. Register
. - October 2013 No. 694eff. 11-1-13.

3. The geology and hydrogeology of teie or facility - ' o-ooe

includinginformation from anyrevious remedial investigations.

This also includes information from well logs or well construction NR 718.17  Exemption for emergency immediate
recordsfor nearby wells. actions. Fora period of 72 hours after an egency immediate

Note: If another report is being prepared to address the necessary response aé@HP0NS@Ss initiated in accordance with the requirements of ch.
suchas a remedial action plan, the soil management plabecarcluded as part of NR 708 the storage and transportation of contaminated soil that
thatreport. . ) ) was excavated apart of the emgency immediate action are
_ (d) If implementation of the soil management plan will resulixemptfrom the requirements of 4R 718.05and718.07 and
in the need for @ontinuing obligation on the property as definege exempt from meeting theolid waste storage and transperta
by s.NR 725.05 (2)the responsible parthall provide written tion requirements in ct289, Stats., and chalR 500to 538, pro-
notificationto anyone meeting the criteria inNR 725.05 (1t yided that thedepartment is immediately notified of the emer

least30 days prior to submitting the soil management plan to te,cvimmediate action being conducted in accordance thith
departmenfor review Unless otherwise approved by the depar equirements of ctNR 708

ment, notification letters shall meet thequirements contained i jisiory: cr. RegisterApril, 1094, No. 460ef. 5-1-94; correction made under
s.NR 725.07 s.13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register February 2010 No. 650
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